

# EN HUMIDIFIER FOR OXYGENTHERAPY DIRECTIONS FOR USE

## INDICATIONS

Oxygen humidifier for therapeutic administration of oxygen through mouth and nose.

## PREPARATION AND CONNECTION

**MODEL: OS/17-6 (HB-72462) ; OS/17-6LN (HB-72465)**

Connect the collar nut on lid to the flow meter.

Connect nasal cannula tube to the oxygen out connection on the humidifier lid.

Fill with pure distilled water until indicated maximum level and screw the bottle lid till the complete locking.

Adjust oxygen flow and concentration as per physician's instruction.

To avoid delivery of not humidified oxygen, control that the small tubing inside the humidifier dips into the liquid, otherwise refill again.

An oxygen flow of more than 10 litres per minute may cause liquid coming from the humidifier to filtrate into the mixture that is administrated to the patient.

Test the oxygen administration, checking the correct connections and also that the liquid doesn't enter in the nasal cannula tubing or in the mask.

## CONTRA-INDICATIONS

No contra-indications are described for oxygen therapy.

## WARNINGS

The product is disposable. If device is reused, this may lead to the following:

1. possible presence of biological residues that might cause cross infections.
2. Alteration of materials.
3. Loss of initial functional features of product.

Before connecting to oxygen source verify its functioning.

When the inner air pressure of the bottle exceeds 6PSI, an acoustic alarm is activated.

All above models are disposable (single patient) and cannot be used for a continuous period of more than 30 days.

The oxygen source must be in accordance to the regulations in force.

Devices must be connected and activated by qualified personnel.

## STORAGE

The product must be stored in the original package at the environmental conditions (temperature and relative humidity) specified on the pouch's label. Putting external heavy weights on the package, the product could be damaged.

## GENERAL NOTES

If, during the use of this device or as a result of its use, a serious incident has occurred, please report it to the manufacturer and to your national authority. For any malfunction or defect of the device, inform the Manufacturer's Quality Service.

## WASTE DISPOSAL

Refuses deriving from health structures must be disposed in according to the regulation in force.

	IT	EN	DE	ES	FR	PT
	Conforme alla vigente normativa Europea sui Dispositivi Medici	Compliant with current European legislation on Medical Devices	Entspricht der aktuellen europäischen Gesetzgebung für Medizinprodukte	Cumple con la legislación europea vigente sobre dispositivos médicos	Conforme à la législation européenne en vigueur sur les dispositifs médicaux	Em conformidade com a legislação europeia em vigor sobre Dispositivos Médicos
	Dispositivo medico	Medical Device	Medizinprodukt	Producto sanitario	Dispositif médical	Dispositivo médico
	Identificativo unico del dispositivo	Unique Device Identifier	Einmalige Produktkennung	Identificador único del producto	Identifiant unique des dispositifs	Identificação única do dispositivo
	Consultare le istruzioni d'uso	Consult instructions for use	Gebrauchsanweisung lesen	Consulte las instrucciones de uso	Consulter les instructions d'utilisation	Consulte as instruções de utilização
	Fabbricante	Manufacturer	Hersteller	Fabricante	Fabricant	Fabricante
	Numero di catalogo	Catalogue number	Katalognummer	Número de Catálogo	Code de référence	Número de Catálogo
	Numero di lotto	Batch code	Posten-Nummer	Número de Lote	Numéro de lot	Número de Lote
	Data di produzione	Date of manufacture	Herstellungsdatum	Fecha de Producción	Date de production	Data de Fabrico
	Scadenza	Use by	Verfalldatum	Fecha de Caducidad	Date de péremption	Prazo de Validade
	Non riutilizzare	Do not reuse	Nicht wiederverwenden	No reutilizar	Ne pas reutiliser	Não reutilizar
	Limiti di temperatura	Temperature limitation	Temperaturbereich	Límites de Temperatura	Limites de température	Limites de Temperatura
	Limiti di umidità	Humidity limitation	Feuchtigkeitsbereich	Límites de Humedad	Limites d'humidité	Limites de Humidade
	Proteggere dalla luce solare	Keep away from sunlight	Vor Sonnenlicht schützen	Mantener alejado de la luz solar	Tenir à l'abri de la lumière du jour	Manter longe da luz solar
	Numero di pezzi	Quantity of pieces	Stückzahl	Cantidad de piezas	Nombre de pièces	Quantidade de peças
	Non contiene lattice di gomma naturale	Do not contain natural rubber latex	Enthält kein Naturlatex	No contiene LÁTEX de goma natural	Ne contient pas de latex de caoutchouc naturel	Não contém latex de borracha natural
	Distributore	Distributor	Verteiler	Distribuidor	Distributeur	Distribuidor